

<p>ASIAN HATE CRIMES TASK FORCE, a non-profit organization, PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT, v. VOORHEES TOWNSHIP, VOORHEES POLICE DEPARTMENT, DEE OBER, in official capacity as records custodian, and EVERBRIDGE, INC. DEFENDANTS/CROSS APPELLANTS/RESPONDENTS.</p>	<p>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION Docket No.: A-002634-22 On Appeal from the Final Decision of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Law Division, Civil Part, Camden County Docket Below: L-4005-21</p>
<p>ASIAN HATE CRIMES TASK FORCE, a non-profit organization, PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT, v. HADDON HEIGHTS, and KELLY SANTOSUSSO, in his official capacity as records custodian, DEFENDANTS/CROSS APPELLANTS/RESPONDENTS.</p>	<p>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION Docket No.: A-002634-22 On Appeal from the Final Decision of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Law Division, Civil Part, Camden County Docket Below: L-0055-22</p>
<p>CARMINE SODORA, PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT, V. CITY OF HOBOKEN; JAMES J. FARINA, in his official capacity as records custodian; and EVERBRIDGE, INC.</p>	<p>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION Docket No.: A-002634-22 On Appeal from the Final Decision of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Law Division, Civil Part, Camden County</p>

DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS.	Docket Below: L-0744-22
--	-------------------------

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-CROSS
RESPONDENTS, THE CITY OF HOBOKEN AND JAMES J. FARINA,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS RECORDS CUSTODIAN**

CITY OF HOBOKEN - OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL
Alyssa L. Wells, Esq. (070052013)
94 WASHINGTON STREET
HOBOKEN, NEW JERSEY 07030
TEL: (201) 420-2000 EXT. 1200
FAX: (201)792-1858
ALYSSAW@HOBOKENNJ.GOV

On the brief: Alyssa L. Wells, Esq.

Date of Submission to the Court: September 8, 2023

Date Submitted as Amended: October 4, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6
LEGAL ARGUMENT 10
 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10
 II. THE INFORMATION SOUGHT BY THE REQUESTOR IS EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER THE OPEN PUBLIC RECORDS ACT’S PRIVACY PROVISION (Da115).....11
 III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE REQUESTED INFORMATION WAS A PUBLIC RECORD AS DEFINED IN THE OPEN PUBLIC RECORDS ACT (Da107)..... 20
 a. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE OPRA STATUTE INCLUDES ENTITIES ACTING UNDER THE “AUTHORITY” OF A STATE ENTITY (Da097).....21
 b. THE INFORMATION REQUESTED IS NOT A PUBLIC DOCUMENT OR RECORD, BUT PERSONAL INFORMATION PROVIDED TO A PRIVATE ENTITY (Da099).....26
 IV. THE INFORMATION SOUGHT BY THE REQUESTOR IS NOT DISCLOSABLE UNDER THE COMMON LAW RIGHT TO ACCESS PUBLIC DOCUMENTS (Da122).....27
 V. THE CITY OF HOBOKEN SHOULD NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COUNSEL FEES UNDER THE OPEN PUBLIC RECORDS ACT (Da207)..... 29
CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asbury Park Press v. Ocean County Prosecutor’s Office, 374 N.J. Super. 312, 329 (Law Div. 2004)..... 11,16

Bart v. City Of Paterson Hous. Auth., 959 A.2d 1227 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2008).....23

Bergen County Imp. Auth. v. N. Jersey Media Group, Inc., 851 A.2d 731 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2004).....22, 27

Brennan v. Bergen County Prosecutor's Off., 185 A.3d 202, 203 (N.J. 2018).....12

Burnett v. County of Gloucester, 2 A.3d 1110 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2010).....23

Burnett v. Cty. of Bergen, 198 N.J. 408, 414 (2009).....11

Chasin v. Montclair State U., 732 A.2d 457, 458 (N.J. 1999).....25

Com. Bancorp, Inc. v. InterArch, Inc., 9 A.3d 1056 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2010).....24

Craster v. Bd. of Com'rs of City of Newark, 87 A.2d 721 (N.J. 1952).....25

DiProspero v. Penn, 874 A.2d 1039 (N.J. 2005).....24

Doe v. Poritz, 662 A.2d 367 (N.J. 1995).....12

Faison v. Parker, 823 F. Supp. 1198 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....12

Febbi v. Bd. of Rev., Div. of Empl. Sec., Dept. of Lab. and Indus., 174 A.2d 481 (N.J. 1961)24

Higg-A-Rella, Inc. v. County of Essex, 660 A.2d 1163 (N.J. 1995) 28

Matter of Closing of Jamesburg High Sch., Sch. Dist. of Borough of Jamesburg, Middlesex County, 416 A.2d 896 (N.J. 1980).....25

Keddie v. Rutgers, State University, 148 N.J. 36 (1997).....27

Lane v. Holderman, 23 N.J. 304 (1957).....25

Lozano v. Frank DeLuca Const., 178 N.J. 513 (2004).....25

Loigman v. Kimmelman, 102 N.J. 98 (1986).....28

Manalapan Realty, L.P. v. Twp. Comm. of Twp. of Manalapan, 140 N.J. 366 (1995).....7,11

Mason v. City of Hoboken, 196 N.J. 51 (2008)
..... 11

N. Jersey Newspapers Co. v. Passaic County Bd. of Chosen Freeholders, 127 N.J. 9 (1992)
.....27

Nebinger v. Md. Cos. Co., 312 N.J. Super. 400 (App. Div. 1998).....24

Nero v. Hyland, 76 N.J. 213 (1978).....27

Newark Morn. Ledger Co. v. New Jersey Sports & Exposition Auth., 31 A.3d 623 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2011)23

O'Connell v. State, 171 N.J. 484 (2002).....25

Paff v. New Jersey State Firemen's Ass'n, 431 N.J. Super. 278 (App. Div. 2013).....10

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 47:1a-1 et seq. *passim*

Other Authorities

D’Andrea v. NJ Civil Service Commission, GRC 2014-153.8, 18, 19

Beggiato v. Twp. of Hillsborough, GRC 2017-144.8, 19

Wolosky v. Somerset Cty., 2017 WL 1179852 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 30, 2017).7, 8, 19

Rise Against Hate v. Cherry Hill Township, A-1440-21, 2023 WL 2670720, at *1 (N.J. Super. App. Div. Mar. 29, 2023).8, 19, 20, 28

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS

April 13, 2022 Consent Order to Consolidate.....Da063
 May 26, 2022 Order Granting Order to Show CauseDa070
 July 1, 2022 Order Denying Hoboken’s Motion for ReconsiderationDa128
 July 21, 2022 Consent Order.....Da148
 March 28, 2023 Order Fixing Compensation..... Da180
